IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1849

District Court of Appeal No.: 4D07-437

HEALTH CARE AND RETIREMENT CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.; MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES, INC., d/b/a, HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE,

Petitioners,

v.

PEGGY BRADLEY as Personal Representative of the Estate of BUFORD ALLEN FENNEL, JR.,

Respondent.

RESPONSE TO BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

LYNN G. WAXMAN, ATTORNEY LYNN G. WAXMAN, P.A. 324 Datura Street, Suite 201 West Palm Beach, FL 33401-5415 Florida Bar No. 795010

DANIEL G. WILLIAMS, ESQ. GORDON & DONER, P.A. 4114 Northlake Blvd., Second Floor Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Florida Bar No 0167630

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Dicta in a Footnote Does Not Provide Conflict Jurisdiction	4
B. Tuazon Has Been Distinguished and Superseded	6
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE(S)
American Motors Corp. v. Huffstutler, 61 Ohio St.3d 343, 575 N.E.2d 116 (1991)	5
Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis, 401 So.2d 1341, 1342 (Fla. 1981)	4
Health Care and Retirement Corp. of America Inc. v. Bradley, 944 So.2d 508, 509-513 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	1,2,9
Health Care and Retirement Corp. of America, Inc. v. Bradley, 961 So.2d 1071, 1072-1074 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	1,2,4,5,7,8,9
Lackow v. Walter E. Heller & Co. Southeast, 466 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	5
Nielsen v. City of Sarasota, 117 So.2d 731, 734 (Fla.1960)	6
Niemann v. Niemann, 312 So.2d 733 (Fla. 1975)	4
Robertson v. Robertson, 593 So.2d 491 (Fla.1991)	6
Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Buenaagua, 685 So.2d 8 (Fla.3d DCA 1996)	3,6,7
Sears, Roebuck & Company v. Stansbury, 374 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 5th DCA 1979)	2,5,8
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance v. K.A.W., 575 So.2d 630, 633 (Fla.1991)	2,5
Tuazon v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd., 641 So.2d 417 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	3.5.6.7.8

white Const. Co., Inc. v. Dupont, 455 So.2d 1026, 1030 (Fla.1984)	4,5
Withlacoochee River Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Tampa Elec. Co., 158 So.2d 136, 137 (Fla.1963)	4,6
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Art. V, ' (3)(b)(3)	4,5,6
FLORIDA STATUTES	
Chapter 400 (2005)	1
RULES	
Fla.R.App.P.9.210(a)(2)	10
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, Rule 4-1.9 (2006)	2,3,5,8
